पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED
सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी
APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005
केन्द्रीय कार्यालय', सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव,
हरियाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 19th Aug, 2019

Appellant:

Sh. Aneesh Vijayan, R/O Power Grid Corporation India Ltd., B3/2

765/400kV Substation, KR Thangal Vil & Post, Elayanallur Via,

Katpadi Tk. Vellore Dt., Pin:632516

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

## **ORDER**

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received an online Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/2019/60053 dated 13<sup>th</sup> July 2019 from Sh. Aneesh Vijayan. Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an online RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/2019/50224, dated 27<sup>th</sup> May 2019, with the CPIO Corporate Centre POWERGRID, seeking information related to his interview marks, which was held on 9<sup>th</sup> May 2019, for promotion from Supervisor to Executive grade.

The instant appeal has been filed by the appellant on the ground that CPIO has not provided the requisite information to him.

## Decision:

On receipt of the appeal, relevant papers and information provided by the CPIO vide letter dated 14<sup>th</sup> June 2019 were perused. It can be noticed that the CPIO has provided the information as was available with him in pursuance to the

queries raised by the appellant in his RTI application. CPIO informed that Southern Region-II region has been directed to provide copy of AARs of the appellant directly to him. I am of the opinion that the request of the appellant regarding information related to other candidates cannot be acceded to as the same is exempted under section 8(1) (e) and 8 (1) (j). Be that as it may the appellant is entitled to know his individual marks scored by him and the same may be provided to him by CPIO within seven days of this order.

As far as other information is concerned in my opinion the same has already been provided to the appellant by CPIO.

The appeal is accordingly, disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh)

ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Aneesh Vijayan, R/O Power Grid Corporation India Ltd., B3/2 765/400kV Substation, KR Thangal Vil & Post, Elayanallur Via, Katpadi Tk. Vellore Dt., Pin:632516

Copy to: (i) Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

(ii) ED (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon